
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 3079

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5TH JANUARY, 2018

GRANT-IN-AID TO RAJASTHAN UNDER NAM

3079. SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount allocated to Rajasthan as grant-in-aid under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) along with the details of the amount of the funds allocated under various activities;

(b) the district-wise details of the activities in respect of providing mass health facilities organised in Rajasthan;

(c) the number of consolidated AYUSH hospitals being proposed to be opened in Rajasthan along with the amount of the fund allocated and disbursed in this regard, if any; and

(d) the number of villages in Rajasthan which have been selected under AYUSH Gram and the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The total amount allocated to Rajasthan since the inception of Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission for different activities is as follows :-

(Rs. In lakh)
SAAP
Year

Central Share State Share Total Sanctioned
Amount

2014-15 1768.789 589.596 2358.385
2015-16 1751.184 561.021 2312.205
2016-17 2162.908 1441.939 3604.847
2016-17
(Suppl.)

2971.71 1981.13 4952.84

2017-18 2640.30 1760.20 4400.500
Total 11294.891 6333.886 17628.777
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Further, activities-wise fund allocation details is furnished at Annexure-I.

(b): As reported by the State Government, district wise details of the activities in respect of providing mass health facilities organised in Rajasthan is furnished at Annexure –II.

(c): Health is a State Subject and opening of AYUSH Hospitals comes under the purview of the respective State Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals. The details of approved upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals along with the funds allocated to the State of Rajasthan is furnished at Annexure-III.

(d): Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for AYUSH Gram. For implementation of this activity, financial assistance of Rs.30.00 lakhs has been sanctioned to State Govt. of Rajasthan in the year 2016-17.
The details of the villages in Rajasthan which have been selected under AYUSH Gram, as reported by the State Government is furnished at Annexure-IV.

………………..


(Rs. in lakhs) Annexure-I

Sl.
No. Component

SAAP –
2014-15

SAAP –
2015-16

SAAP –
2016-17

Supplementary
2016-17

SAAP –
2017-18 TOTAL

1- Administrative cost 94.335 92.488 144.194 198.110 176.02 705.147
2- AYUSH Services 1944.050 2106.185 2899.198 3919.85 3796.150 14665.733

3-
AYUSH Education
Institutions

150.00 - - 592.720 54.00 796.720

4-
Quality control of ASU & H
Drugs.

170.000 - 15.400 185.160 39.10 409.660

5- Flexi Pool (20%) - - 320.000 57.00 - 377.000
6- Medicinal Plants - 113.532 226.055 - 335.227 674.814

Total 2358.385 2312.205 3604.847 4952.84 4400.500 17628.777

Note: Central Share: Rs.11294.891 lakh
State Share:     Rs. 6333.886 lakh


Annexure-II

S.
No.

Name of
Districts
where
Facilities are
providing as
per
approved
SAAP

Name of Activities

Ayush
Medicine

Contingency Building
construction

Ayush
gram

Public
Health

Outreach
Activity

Wellness
Centres

Ayurved
Pharmacy

Renovation/
Construction

Quality
Control
of ASU

&H Drug

Govt.
Educational
Institution

Trainings
of

Capacity
Building

1 Ajmer Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

2 Alwar Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

3 Banswara Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

4 Baran Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

5 Barmer Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

6 Bharatpur Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes No No Yes

7 Bhilwara Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

8 Bikaner Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

9 Bundi Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

10 Chittorgarh Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes


11 Churu Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No Yes

12 Dausa Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

13 Dholpur Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

14 Dungarpur Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

15 Hanumangarh Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

16 Jaipur -1 Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No Yes No Yes

17 Jaipur -2 Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No Yes

18 Jaisalmer Yes Yes No No Yes Yes No No No Yes

19 Jalore Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

20 Jhalawar Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

21 Jhunjhunu Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

22 Jodhpur Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes

23 Karauli Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

24 Kota Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes


25 Nagaur Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

26 Pali Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

27 Pratapgarh Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

28 Rajsamand Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

29 Sawai
madhopur

Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

30 Shri
Ganganagar

Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

31 Sikar Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

32 Sirohi Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No No Yes

33 Tonk Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes No No Yes Yes

34 Udaipur Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes


Annexure-III

Status of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during 2014-15 , 2015-16 , 2016-17 & 2017-18 in the State of Rajasthan

(Rs. In lakhs)

Proposal approved

Unit
Approved

during 2014-
15

Amount
Approved

during 2014-
15

Unit
Approved

during 2015-
16

Amount
Approved

during 2015-16

Unit
Approved

during 2016-
17

Amount
Approved

during 2016-
17

Unit
Approved

during
2017-18

Amount
Approved

during 2017-
18

1. Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH Hospital,
Bhilwara

- - - - 1 450.00 - -

2. Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH Hospital,
Ajmer

- - - - 1 450.00 - -

3. Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH Hospital,
Churu

- - - - 1 450.00 - -

4. Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH Hospital,
Bikaner

- - - - 1 450.00 - -

Total 4 1800.00


Annexure-IV

Names of villages in Rajasthan which have been selected under AYUSH Gram Activity:

Sl.No. Name of the AYUSH Gram District Names of villages covered

1 Kalesara AYUSH Gram Ajmer 1) 08 villages namely
1) Kalesara
2) Budhwara
3) Nagelav
4) Bhatsuri
5) Jethana
6) Bhanvata
7) Dantada
8) makreda

2 Dhankya AYUSH Gram Jaipur-B 2) 08 villages namely
1) Dhankya
2) Baseri
3) Mundiya ramsar
4) Nimeda
5) Jaysinghpura
6) Fatehpura
7) Shinvad
8) Syosinghpura

3 Oontwalia AYUSH Gram Churu 3) 07 villages namely
1) Oontwalia
2) Rajsar
3) Ratannagar
4) Beghsar
5) Depalsar
6) Sonali badi
7) Ghanghu

Total 23 villages

